Anna M. Roth. RN, MS, MPH
Health Services Director
Randall L. Sawyer
Deputy Health Director
Matthew S. Kaufmann
Acting Director of Hazardous Materials Programs



# CONTRA COSTA HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553

> Ph (925) 655-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073 ccchazmat@cchealth.org www.cchealth.org/hazmat/

# COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N		CASE NUMBE	R: 210403 −02		
Received Date: 04/03/21	Received Time: 11:44	Received By:_TAJ	Lead:_TAJ		
			Assigned Date:		
COMPLAINANT / REPORTIN	G PARTY:				
Name: BC Victor Bontempo		RP is fro			
Organization: Richmond Fire	e Department	Cal OES #	Cal OES # (if applicable) 21-1767/79		
	0) 685-0081 Sec				
Email:		AA490AM			
City:		State: Zip	Code:		
FACILITY / LOCATION OF IN	CIDENT:	VALUE OF THE STATE			
Name: Storm drain system	at Parr Canal	CUPA Fac	ility I.D.:		
Phone Number:					
Off of Wright Avenue					
City: Richmond		State: <u>CA</u> Zip (	Code:		
Location Description:	·				
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIP	TION:				
Red-colored sheen at Pa	 rr Canal (off of Wright Ave	e.) appearing to originat	e from storm drain system.		
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	( )	, 11			
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPT	ION:	<b>(</b> )	0000		
Commu	TON: nity Warning System Level (C	ircle Highest Level): N/A	0 1 2 3		
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR	TRANSPORTATION			
☐ Fire or Explosion	□ Fatality (one or more)	□ Tank Truck	★ Storm Drain/Creek		
★ Spill or Release	□ > 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or	☐ Railroad	□ Drug Lab		
☐ Startup or Shutdown	more people	☐ On Water	□ Disposal/Abandonment		
☐ Flaring	☐ Flammable Vapor Cloud	□ Pipeline	□ Odor Complaint		
□ Upset	> 5,000 lbs.	☐ Fuel Tank	Other:		
Time Enroute to Scene:	Time Arrived On Scene: Time Departed From Scene:		parted From Scene:		
REFERRED TO OTHER AGE	NCY:				



<sup>•</sup> Contra Costa Behavioral Health Services • Contra Costa Emergency Medical Services • Contra Costa Environmental Health & Hazardous Materials Programs •

<sup>•</sup> Contra Costa Health, Housing & Homeless Services • Contra Costa Health Plan • Contra Costa Public Health • Contra Costa Regional Medical Center & Health Centers •

DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):	STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):		
CLU/ERER Number:	Actual Discharge	<ul> <li>Potential Discharge</li> </ul>	

#### **AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:**

Agency Type	Agency	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	Richmond Fire Department	0	BC Victor Bontempo		
Law Enforcement					
Air District					
State OES	State Warning Center	N		1-800-852-7550	21-1767/79

R	E	P	O	R	T	:

4/4/2021: This incident is currently เ	under investigation by a number of	state and federal agencies.
--	------------------------------------	-----------------------------

CCHSHMP responded to the incident as a result of a direct notification from Battalion Chief Victor Bontempo of Richmond Fire Department. The Haz Mat Team assisted the CA Department of Fish & Wildlife and US Coast Guard in locating the source of the red sheen by inspecting three businesses within the vicinity of the release and opening up storm drain grates to follow the red trail upstream. NRCES conducted the clean up of the Parr Canal on direction of the US Coast Guard to the extent it could until nightfall.

could until nightfall.
As it was mentioned previously, this incident is being investigated. This report will not be updated.

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan

Trisha A. Johnson 4/4/2021

Report Prepared by:

Fille

## [EXTERNAL] Hazardous Materials Spill Report: Cal OES Control #:21-1779

Warning Center < Warning. Center@oes.ca.gov>

Sat 2021-04-03 3:11 PM

To: ccchazmat <ccchazmat@cchealth.org>

Please confirm receipt via email or call 916-845-8911.

Governor's Office of Emergency Services Hazardous Materials Spill Report

DATE: 04/03/2021 | RECEIVED BY Cal OES: Randall Perez | Cal OES

CNTRL #:21-1779

TIME: 1444 RECEIVED BY OSPR: | NRC#:1301904

1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES

N/A | 2. AGENCY: National Response Center (NRC) 1. NAME:

3. PHONE #: 800-424-8802 | 4. EXT: | 5. PAGER #:

1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above):

1. NAME: LTJG Davis | 2. AGENCY: USCG - Sector San Francisco

3. PHONE #: 510-928-9939 | 4. EXT: | 5. PAGER #:

2. SUBSTANCE TYPE:

a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: / Amount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e. PIPELINE / f. Vessel Over => 300 tons

1. Oil, unknown type / = / 30 feet x 30 feet / Sheen / PETROLEUM / / No / No

2.

3.

g. DESCRIPTION: Per NRC #1301904, "Caller is reporting an unknown sheen from an unknown source on Parr

Canal coming from the storm water outfall." SHEEN COLOR: Reddish BODY OF WATER: Parr Canal REMEDIAL ACTIONS: Cleanup crew en route. Contractor has been hired. The fire department has deployed boom.

h. CONTAINED: Unknown if stopped | i. WATER INVOLVED: Yes

j. WATERWAY: Parr Canal | k. DRINKING WATER IMPACTED: No

I. KNOWN IMPACT: Unknown

3.a. INCIDENT LOCATION: South 4th Street & Cutting Boulevard

b. CITY: Richmond | c. COUNTY: Contra Costa County | d. ZIP:

4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION:

a. DATE: 4/2/2021 | b. TIME(Military): 1800 | c. SITE: Waterways

d. CAUSE: Unknown

e. INJURIES #: | f. FATALS #: | g. EVACS #:

#### 5. SUSPECTED RESPONSIBLE PARTY:

- a. NAME: Unknown | b. AGENCY:
- c. PHONE#: | d. EXT:
- e. MAIL ADDRESS:
- f. CITY: | g. STATE: CA | h. ZIP:

### 6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION:

- a. ON SCENE: Fire Dept. | b. OTHER ON SCENE:
- c. OTHER NOTIFIED: NRC
- d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department
- e. SEC. AGENCY:

f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY:

g. ADMIN. AGENCY:

h. NOTIFICATION LIST: DOG Unit:

| RWQCB Unit: 2

AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, DFG-OSPR, COASTAL COM, CDPH-D.O., EB PARKS, LANDS, PARKS & REC, USCG, Co/WP, Co/Hlth, Co/E-Hlth

#### **CONFIDENTIAL REMARKS:**

Created by Warning Center on 4/3/2021 2:44:30 PM Last Modified by Warning Center on 4/3/2021 3:11:15 PM

California State Warning Center Governor's Office Emergency Services Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov

Link to Spill Report:

 $\frac{http://w3.calema.ca.gov/operational/malhaz.nsf/SpillAllDocs/DB5CA960CDE269B8882586AC00776E7C?}{OpenDocument}$ 

### [EXTERNAL] Hazardous Materials Spill Report: Cal OES Control #:21-1767

# Warning Center < Warning. Center@oes.ca.gov>

Fri 2021-04-02 6:03 PM

To: ccchazmat <ccchazmat@cchealth.org>

PLEASE CONFIRM RECEIPT, WITH AGENCY NAME, VIA EMAIL OR PHONE AT 916-845-8911

Governor's Office of Emergency Services Hazardous Materials Spill Report DATE: 04/02/2021 | RECEIVED BY Cal OES: Diego Navarro | Cal OES CNTRL #:21-1767 TIME: 1737 RECEIVED BY OSPR: | NRC#: 1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES 1. NAME: Victor Bontempo | 2. AGENCY: Richmond Fire Department 3. PHONE #: 510-685-0081 | 4. EXT: | 5. PAGER #: 1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above): 1. NAME: 2. AGENCY: 3. PHONE #: | 4. EXT: | 5. PAGER #: 2. SUBSTANCE TYPE: a. SUBSTANCE: / b.QTY: / Amount / Measure / c. TYPE / d. OTHER / e. PIPELINE / f. Vessel Over => 300 tons 1. Unknown Oil (Red and brown in color) / = / 30 FT X 30 FT / Sheen / PETROLEUM / / No / No 2.

- g. DESCRIPTION: RP states Richmond public works employee discovered an unknown sheen coming from the Santa Fe Channel Adjacent to Port Richmond Channel #2 due to unknown to an unknown source. Unknown if stopped and not contained with waterways impacted (Santa Fe Channel Adjacent to Port Richmond Channel #2). A containment boom has been placed.
- h. CONTAINED: Unknown if stopped | i. WATER INVOLVED: Yes
- j. WATERWAY: Santa Fe Channel Adjacent to Port Richmond Channel #2
- k. DRINKING WATER IMPACTED:
- I. KNOWN IMPACT: None

3.a. INCIDENT LOCATION: LAT: 37.9206852 LONG -122.3626944

b. CITY: Richmond | c. COUNTY: Contra Costa County | d. ZIP:

a. DATE: 4/2/2021   b. TIME(Military): 1550   c. SITE: Waterways
d. CAUSE: Unknown
e. INJURIES: No   f. FATALITY: No   g. EVACUATIONS: No   h.
CLEANUP BY: Unknown
e. INJURIES #:   f. FATALS #:   g. EVACS #:

5. SUSPECTED RESPONSIBLE PARTY:

a. NAME: Unknown | b. AGENCY:

c. PHONE#: d. EXT:

e. MAIL ADDRESS:

f. CITY: g. STATE: CA h. ZIP:

#### 6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION:

- a. ON SCENE: Fire Dept. | b. OTHER ON SCENE:
- c. OTHER NOTIFIED:
- d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department
- e. SEC. AGENCY:

f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY:

g. ADMIN. AGENCY:

h. NOTIFICATION LIST: DOG Unit:

| RWQCB Unit: 2

AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, DFG-OSPR, COASTAL COM, CDPH-D.O., EB PARKS, LANDS, PARKS & REC, USCG, Co/WP, Co/Hlth, Co/E-Hlth

#### **CONFIDENTIAL REMARKS:**

Created by Warning Center on 4/2/2021 5:37:41 PM Last Modified by Warning Center on 4/2/2021 6:03:30 PM

California State Warning Center Governor's Office Emergency Services Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov

Link to Spill Report:

 $\underline{http://w3.calema.ca.gov/operational/malhaz.nsf/SpillAllDocs/75D9419D8D08D30E882586AC0003738B?}$ **OpenDocument**